

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS,

Plaintiff,

vs.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:09-11156-JLT

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF REPRESENTATIVE LAMAR SMITH'S
MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Representative Smith Is Entitled to Intervention As of Right. 3

 A. Representative Smith Has a Significant Protectable Interest in a Reasonably Vigorous Defense of DOMA. 4

 B. The DOJ Is Not Adequately Defending Representative Smith’s Interests. 8

 1. Representative Smith will argue—as the DOJ has in past cases—that the Supreme Court’s decision in *Baker v. Nelson* controls this case. 10

 2. Representative Smith will argue that DOMA is rationally related to Congress’ interests in channeling procreative relationships into stable unions that consist of both a mother and a father. 11

 C. Representative Smith’s Motion to Intervene Is Timely. 14

 1. Post-judgment intervention is timely when filed for the purpose of appeal. 15

 2. Representative Smith believed that the DOJ would vigorously represent his interests, as it has so many times in the past. 16

 3. Representative Smith’s intervention will not prejudice any party. 16

II. Representative Smith Would Add the Necessary Adversity of Interest that the Case Currently Lacks. 18

III. Permissive Intervention Is Also Appropriate for the Same Reasons. 19

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adams v. Howerton,
486 F. Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980)11

Andersen v. King County,
158 Wash.2d 1 (Wash. 2006).....14

Baker v. Nelson,
409 U.S. 810 (1972).....10

Banco Popular de Puerto Rico v. Greenblatt,
964 F.2d 1227 (1st Cir. 1992).....15, 17

Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning,
455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)14

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998).....7, 14

Conaway v. Dean,
401 Md. 219 (Md. 2007)14

Daggett v. Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices,
172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999).....4, 19, 20

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968).....18

Gill v. Office of Personnel Management,
699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010)3, 12, 14

Golden v. Zwickler,
394 U.S. 103 (1969).....18

GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.,
445 U.S. 375 (1980).....18

Hernandez v. Robles,
7 N.Y.3d 338 (N.Y. 2006)14

In re Acushnet River & New Bedford Harbor,
712 F. Supp. 1019 (D. Mass. 1989)19

<i>In re Kandu</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (B.R. Wash. 2004)	8, 13, 14
<i>In re Marriage of J.B. and H.B.</i> , No. 05-09-01170-CV, 2010 WL 3399074 (Tex. Ct. App. Aug. 31, 2010)	14
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Town of Jay</i> , 887 F.2d 338 (1st Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	6
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Group</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	19
<i>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 95 P.3d at 504 (2004).....	11
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	6
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Mass. 2010)	3
<i>McConnell v. Nooner</i> , 547 F.2d 54 (8th Cir. 1976)	11
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. App. 2005)	14
<i>Munoz Vargas v. Romero Barcelo</i> , 532 F.2d 765 (1st Cir. 1976).....	11
<i>Nextel Communications of the Mid-Atlantic, Inc. v. Town of Hanson</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Mass. 2004)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central New Jersey v. Attorney General of New Jersey</i> , 297 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Public Citizen v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Public Service Company of New Hampshire v. Patch</i> , 136 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 1998).....	4

<i>R & G Mortgage Corp. v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 584 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	7
<i>Smelt v. Orange County</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	8, 13, 14
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court ex rel. County of Maricopa</i> , 206 Ariz. 276 (Ariz. App. 2003).....	14
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Dingwell</i> , 884 F.2d 629 (1st Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>United Airlines v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	15, 16
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Cannon</i> , 696 F.2d 141 (1st Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>United States v. Metropolitan District Commission</i> , 679 F. Supp. 1154 (D. Mass. 1988)	17
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....	8, 11, 13, 14
<u>Statutes and Legislative History:</u>	
1 U.S.C. § 7.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 530D(a)(1)(B)(ii).....	5, 15
28 U.S.C. § 530D(a)(2)(b)(2)	3, 5
28 U.S.C. § 530D(a)(2)(C)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664, <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N 2905	11
<u>Rules:</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	19

Other Authorities:

Professor Richard A. Epstein, *Judicial Offensive Against Defense of Marriage Act*, Forbes.com, July 12, 2010, available at <http://www.forbes.com/2010/07/12/gay-marriage-massachusetts-supreme-court-opinions-columnists-richard-a-epstein.html>2
